1	ROB BONTA		
2	Attorney General of California ANDREW M. STEINHEIMER Supervising Deputy Attorney General BRENT O. JEX Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 235261 1300 I Street, Suite 125 P.O. Box 944255		
3			
4			
5			
6	Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 Telephone: (916) 210-7864		
7	Fax: (916) 327-8643 E-mail: Brent.Jex@doj.ca.gov		
8	Attorneys for Plaintiff Board of Barbering & Cosmetology		
9	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
10	COUNTY OF PLACER		
11			
12	BOARD OF BARBERING AND	Case No. S-CV-0050066	
13	COSMETOLOGY, DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, STATE OF	[proposed] JUDGMENT AND	
14	CALIFORNIA,	PERMANENT INJUNCTION	
15	Plaintiff,		
16	v.		
17	RANDY WAYNE MITCHELL, an		
18	individual; and DOES 1-35, inclusive,		
19	Defendants.		
20			
21	On January 31, 2023, Plaintiff Board of Barbering and Cosmetology, Department of		
22	Consumer Affairs, State of California ("Board") filed a First Amended Complaint against		
23	Defendant Randy Wayne Mitchell (collectively the "Parties").		
24	Having reviewed the pleadings in this case and the Parties' Stipulation for Entry of		
25	Judgment and Permanent Injunction under Code of Civil Procedure section 664.6,		
26	IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:		
27	1. The Board's First Cause of Action for Violation of Business and Professions Code		
28		1	

1	Sections 7317 and 7347, As against All Defendants, is adjudicated in favor of the Board;	
2	2. The Board is the prevailing party in this action;	
3	3. The Board is entitled to injunctive relief pursuant to Business and Professions	
4	Code sections 125.5, and a permanent injunction is ordered with the following terms:	
5	A. Defendant Randy Wayne Mitchell is permanently enjoined from engaging	
6	in any conduct or activity that constitutes a violation of the Barbering and Cosmetology Act;	
7	B. Defendant Randy Wayne Mitchell is permanently enjoined from engaging	
8	in any conduct or activity that requires an Establishment License while Defendant does not	
9	possess a valid Establishment License, including but not limited to the operation of the barber and	
10	beauty shops ("Upper Cut Shops") located at:	
11	a. 1150 Sunset Boulevard #155, Rocklin, CA 95765;	
12	b. 1150 Sunset Boulevard #153-#154, Rocklin, CA 95765;	
13	c. 305 3rd Street, Marysville, CA 95901;	
14	d. 1920 Highway 65 #150, Wheatland, CA 95692;	
15	e. 1215 Colusa Avenue, Yuba City, CA 95991; and	
16	f. 1950 E. 20th Street, Chico, CA 95928; and	
17	C. Defendant Randy Wayne Mitchell is permanently enjoined from refusing	
18	and/or interfering with any efforts by the Board to inspect the Upper Cut Shops.	
19	4. Defendant Randy Wayne Mitchell is ordered, pursuant to Business and Professions	
20	Code section 125.5, subdivision (c), to pay the Board the amount of \$25,000 for the expenses	
21	incurred by the Board for its investigation related to the First Amended Complaint in this action;	
22	and	
23	5. Judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiff Board of Barbering and Cosmetology,	
24	Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, and against Defendant Randy Wayne	
25	Mitchell.	
26		
27	Dated: Judge of the Superior Court of California	
28		